

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FREDERICK M. WEBER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Ohio Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
STEPHEN E. PALMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAVITCH & PALMER CO., L.P.A.  
511 South High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-6142  
spalmer@ohiolegaldefense.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Material Facts .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	2
1. Trial Court—Clermont County Municipal Court.....	2
2. Direct Appeal—Twelfth District Court of Appeals, Clermont County, Ohio .....	3
3. Discretionary Review—Ohio Supreme Court.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. Introduction .....	5
B. Standards of Review in the Lower Courts....	7
1. Predominant Approach—Two-Step Balancing Analysis .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Step One—Determine If the Regulation Implicates the Second Amendment .....	9
b. Step Two—Balance the Impact on Core of Second Amendment.....	10
2. Alternative Approach—Text, History, and Tradition Analysis .....	12
C. Uncertainty in the Lower Courts .....	13
D. Ohio Supreme Court Decision Below .....	15
E. Proposed Approach—Two Standards .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

## APPENDIX

Slip Opinion, Ohio Supreme Court (December 23, 2020) .....	1a
Opinion, Twelfth District Court of Appeals, Clermont County, Ohio (March 18, 2019) .....	74a
Decision, Clermont County Municipal Court (June 5, 2018) .....	93a
Second Amendment .....	97a
Fourteenth Amendment .....	97a
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.15. Using Weapons While Intoxicated.....	99a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia et al. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm. v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 144 So.3d 853 (La. 2014).....	14
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 20
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9, 13, 14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	5, 6, 12, 15, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1897) .....	7
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 468 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2015).....	15
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019) (Petition for Writ of Certiorari Denied, April 26, 2021, Case No. 20-819) .....	10
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	12, 20
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 6, 9
La. Const. art. I, section 11.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S. Code § 1257 .....	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.15 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 16
